



شركة الضمان للاستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة

نموذج رقم (١-٥)

Form No. (1-5)

Date :30/10/2017 No. : 113 /2017 To: Messrs Jordan Securities Commission Messrs Amman Stock Exchange Subject: Quarterly Report as of 30/9/2017	التاريخ : ٢٠١٧/١٠/٣٠ الرقم : ٢٠١٧/١١٣ السادة هيئة الأوراق المالية المحترمين السادة بورصة عمان المحترمين الموضوع: التقرير ربع السنوي كما هي في ٢٠١٧/٩/٣٠
Greet and Respect,, Attached the Quarterly Report of Al Daman For Investments as of 30/9/2017.	تحية طيبة,, مرفق طيه نسخة من البيانات المالية ربع السنوية لشركة الضمان للاستثمار كما هي بتاريخ ٢٠١٧/٩/٣٠
Kindly accept our highly appreciation and respect Al Daman For Investments Chairman Of The Board Abdel Hafeez Al Ajlouni	وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام,, شركة الضمان للاستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة عمان - الأردن شركة الضمان للاستثمار (م.ع.م) رئيس مجلس الإدارة عبدالحفيظ العجلوني

بورصة عمان
الدائرة الإدارية والمالية
الديوان
٢١ تشرين الأول ٢٠١٧
الرقم التسلسلي: 5225
رقم الملف: 31065
الجهة المختصة: ١١٥١/٦١

هاتف : ٥١٢٢٣٦٥ (٩١٢ ٦)
فاكس : ٥١٢٢٤٦٢ (٩١٢ ٦)
ص.ب ٩٤٢٤٣٠
عمان ١١١٩٤ الأردن
E-mail: daman@orange.jo

شركة الضمان للاستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة

القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة)

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧



تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة
إلى مجلس إدارة شركة الضمان للاستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

مقدمة

لقد راجعنا القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لشركة الضمان للاستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة ("الشركة") كما فسي ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ والتي تتكون من قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ وقائمة الدخل المرحلية وقائمة الدخل لا شامل المرحلية وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ والإيضاحات حولها. إن مجلس الإدارة مسؤول عن اعداد وعرض هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤ ("النقارير المالية المرحلية"). إن مسؤوليتنا هي التوصل الى نتيجة حول هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة استناداً إلى مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد جرت مراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي المتعلق بعمليات المراجعة رقم ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة". إن عملية مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية تتمثل في القيام باستفسارات بشكل أساسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية وإجراءات مراجعة أخرى. إن نطاق أعمال المراجعة أقل بكثير من نطاق أعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية وبالتالي لا يمكننا أعمال المراجعة من الحصول على تأكيدات حول كافة الأمور الهامة التي من الممكن تحديدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق، وعليه فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق حولها.

النتيجة

بناءً على مراجعتنا، لم تسترع انتباهنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لم يتم اعدادها من كافة النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤.

أرنست ويونغ الأردن
محاسبون قانونيون
عمان الأردن
وضاح عصام برقاري
ترخيص رقم ٥٩١

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
٢٦ تشرين الأول ٢٠١٧

شركة الضمان للاستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة

قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية

كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧

الموجودات	إيضاحات	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦
دينار		دينار	دينار
(غير مدققة)		(مدققة)	(مدققة)
موجودات غير متداولة-			
ممتلكات ومعدات		١٨٥٥١	٢٢٧٣٥
استثمارات عقارية		٢٠٨٨٩٨٢	٢٠١٤٨٧٢١
مشاريع تحت التنفيذ		١١٢٠٥١	١٩٠٥١
استثمار في شركة حليفة	٣	٥٤٤٢٣٠٧	٥٢٤١١٣٧
موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر		٢٦١٨٥٨	٢٦٢٦٠٩
		٧٩٢٣٧٤٩	٧٦٩٤٢٥٣
موجودات متداولة-			
شيكات وكمبيلات برسم التحصيل		١٦٤٩٢٧	١٥٩٠٥٥
مخزون		٢٤٠	٢٤٠
نعم مدينة		٩٤٥٢٣	٩٦٨٨٨
أرصدة مدينة أخرى		١٣٤١٥١	١٢٤٦٨٤
نقد وأرصدة لدى البنوك	٤	٢٠٩٦٧٢٠	٢٠٦٣٤٦٣
		٢٠٩٩٠٥٦١	٢٠٩٤٤٣٣٠
مجموع الموجودات		١٠٩١٤٣١٠	١٠٦٣٨٥٨٣
حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات			
حق ملكية حملة الأسهم-			
رأس المال		١٠٠٠٠٠٠٠	١٠٠٠٠٠٠٠
احتياطي إجباري	٥	٢٩٩٠٩٠	٢٩٩٠٩٠
احتياطي اختياري	٥	١٠٢٤٠٥	١٠٢٤٠٥
احتياطي القيمة العادلة		(٧٣٧٩)	(٦٦٢٧)
حصة الشركة من احتياطي القيمة العادلة للشركة الحليفة		(١٥٩٦٩٥)	(١٧٠١٥٣)
أرباح مدورة		٥٣٦٨٣٣	٢٨٠٣٧١
صافي حقوق الملكية		١٠٧٧١٢٥٤	١٠٥٠٥٠٨٦
مطلوبات متداولة-			
أرصدة دائنة أخرى		١٢٧٤٥٥	١١٧٨٩٦
مخصص ضريبة الدخل	٦	١٥٦٠١	١٥٦٠١
مجموع المطلوبات		١٤٣٠٥٦	١٣٣٤٩٧
مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات		١٠٩١٤٣١٠	١٠٦٣٨٥٨٣

تعتبر الايضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ٩ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وتقرأ معها

شركة الضمان للاستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة

قائمة الدخل المرحلية

للتلاثة أشهر والتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ (غير مدققة)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول		للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول		إيضاحات	
٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧		
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار		
٣٢١,٦٩٢	٣٤٣,٨٧٩	١٢٨,٤٥٠	١٢٣,٦٧٢		إيرادات تشغيلية
(٢٣٦,٨١١)	(٢٤٢,٧٤٦)	(٨٨,٠٢٤)	(٨٠,٠٩٨)		مصاريف تشغيلية
٨٤,٨٨١	١٠١,١٣٣	٤٠,٤٢٦	٤٣,٥٧٤		ربح التشغيل
٧٠,٧٧٩	٨٠,١٥٢	٢٠,٩٩٤	٢٩,٠٢٢		إيرادات فوائد بنكية
١٣٠,٠٥٧	١٩٠,٧١٢	٦٥,٤٦٩	١٤٠,٩٠٨	٣	حصة الشركة من نتائج أعمال الشركة الحليفة
٩,١٥١	١٠,٨٥٥	-	-		توزيعات أرباح
(١٤٢,٥٩٣)	(١٤٦,٦٥٣)	(٤٠,٠٦٥)	(٤٦,١٠٦)		مصاريف إدارية
١٧,٨٨٩	(٦,٢٨٢)	٧,٦٩٣	٨,١١١		المسترد من (مخصص) ديون مشكوك في
(١,٠٥٣)	(١٠,٧٠٢)	١٩٨	(٦,٧٧٨)		تحصيلها
٦,٤٨٠	٣٧,٢٤٧	٥,٤٤٦	٣٧,١٧٢		مخصص شيكات وكمبيالات برسم التحصيل
١٧٥,٥٩١	٢٥٦,٤٦٢	١٠٠,١٦١	٢٠٥,٩٠٣		إيرادات أخرى
					ربح الفترة
٠/٠١٨	٠/٠٢٦	٠/٠١٠	٠/٠٢١	٧	الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة للسهم من ربح الفترة

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ٩ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وتقرأ معها

شركة الضمان للاستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة

قائمة للدخل الشامل المرحلية

للتلاثة أشهر والتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ (غير مدققة)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول		للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول		
٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
١٧٥,٥٩١	٢٥٦,٤٦٢	١٠٠,١٦١	٢٠٥,٩٠٣	ربح الفترة
يضاف: بلود الدخل الشامل الأخرى التي لا يتم تصنيفها للكرباح والخسائر في الفترات اللاحقة				
(٢,١٠٠)	(٧٥٢)	٧,٤٥٥	(١٠,٣٣٩)	التغير في احتياطي القيمة العادلة
(١٧,٣٠٩)	١٠,٤٥٨	٤,٣١٦	٣,٦١٢	التغير في احتياطي القيمة العادلة للشركة الحليفة
١٥٦,١٨٢	٢٦٦,١٦٨	١١١,٩٣٢	١٩٩,١٧٦	مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة

تعتبر الأيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ٩ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وتقرأ معها

اللتمة شهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يوليو ٢٠١٧ (غير مدققة)

[illegible]

يحظر التصرف بمبلغ ١٥٢٣١٦ دينار من الأرباح المحصورة والذي يمثل الرصيد المتأصل لأخطائي القيمة العادلة للشركة وحصتها من أخطائي القيمة العادلة للشركة الحافية.

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرتبطة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ٩ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وتقرأ معها

شركة الضمان للاستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ (غير منققة)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول		إيضاحات	
٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧		
دينار	دينار		
١٧٥,٥٩١	٢٥٦,٤٦٢		الأنشطة التشغيلية
			ربح الفترة
			تعديلات على -
٤٨,١٢٤	٤٨,٧٤٥		استهلاكات
(١٧,٨٨٩)	٦,٢٨٢		مخصص (المسترد) ديون مشكوك في تحصيلها
١,٠٥٣	١٠,٧٠٢		مخصص شيكات وكمبيالات برسم التحصيل
(١٣٠,٠٥٧)	(١٩٠,٧١٢)	٣	حصة الشركة من نتائج أعمال الشركة الحليفة
(٧٠,٧٧٩)	(٨٠,١٥٢)		إيرادات فوائد بنكية
-	١٦,٤٤٩		خسائر بيع استثمارات عقارية
(٩,١٥١)	(١٠,٨٥٥)		توزيعات أرباح
			التغير في رأس المال العامل -
٤١	-		مخزون
(١٦,١٢٢)	(٣,٩١٧)		ذمم مدينة
٥٣٠٠	(١٦,٥٧٤)		شيكات وكمبيالات برسم التحصيل
٨٥,٦٥٣	(١٢,٤٨٦)		ذمم وارصدة مدينة أخرى
(٣٤,٠١٥)	٩,٥٥٩		ذمم وارصدة دائنة أخرى
٣٧,٧٤٩	٣٣,٢٠٣		صافي التدفق النقدي من الأنشطة التشغيلية
			الأنشطة الاستثمارية
٣٢٠,٢٥٩	(٢,٣٥١,٦٨٩)	٤	ودائع لدى البنوك تستحق خلال فترة تزيد عن ثلاثة أشهر
(٢٤,٦٧٩)	(٩٧٢)		شراء ممتلكات ومعدات واستثمارات عقارية
٢٠٨,٢٠٧	-		توزيعات أرباح شركة حليفة
(٧,٢٨١)	(٩٣,٠٠٠)		مشاريع تحت التنفيذ
٢٧,٢٩٥	٨٣,١٧١		فوائد بنكية مقبوضة
٩,١٥١	١٠,٨٥٥		توزيعات أرباح مقبوضة
٥٣٢,٩٥٢	(٢,٣٥١,٦٣٥)		صافي التدفق النقدي (المستخدم في) من الأنشطة الاستثمارية
			الأنشطة التمويلية
(٥٠٠,٠٠٠)	-		توزيعات أرباح مدفوعة
(٥٠٠,٠٠٠)	-		صافي التدفق النقدي المستخدم في الأنشطة التمويلية
٧٠,٧٠١	(٢,٣١٨,٤٣٢)		صافي (النقص) الزيادة في النقد وما في حكمه
٢١٦,٩٧٢	٢,٥٦٣,٤٦٣		النقد وما في حكمه كما في أول كانون الثاني
٢٨٧,٦٧٣	٢٤٥,٠٣١	٤	النقد وما في حكمه كما في ٣٠ أيلول

تعتبر الايضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ٩ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وتقرأ معها

(١) عام

تأسست شركة الضمان للاستثمار ("الشركة") وسجلت كشركة مساهمة عامة محدودة في ١٧ نيسان ١٩٩٣ ويبلغ رأسمال الشركة ١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار موزع على ١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم بقيمة اسمية دينار للسهم الواحد.

من أهم غاياتها استثمار الموارد المالية المتوفرة لها في المشاريع ذات الجدوى الاقتصادية من صناعية وزراعية وتجارية وسياحية ومالية وعقارية وخدمية وفي مجالات النقل وسواها.

تم اقرار هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة من قبل مجلس ادارة الشركة في جلسته المنعقدة بتاريخ ٢٦ تشرين الأول ٢٠١٧.

(١-٢) أسس إعداد القوائم المالية

تم اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة للشركة وفقا لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٤ "التقارير المالية المرحلية".

تم اعداد القوائم المالية وفقاً لمبدأ الكلفة التاريخية باستثناء الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الاخر والتي تظهر بالقيمة العادلة حتى تاريخ القوائم المالية.

إن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة للقوائم المالية السنوية والمعدة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية ويجب ان تقرأ مع التقرير السنوي للشركة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦. كما أن نتائج أعمال الشركة للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشراً على النتائج المتوقعة للسنة التي ستنتهي في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧.

(٢-٢) للتغيرات في السياسات المحاسبية

ان السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة متفقة مع تلك التي اتبعت في اعداد القوائم المالية للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦، باستثناء أن الشركة قامت بتطبيق التعديلات التالية اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٧:

تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٧) - قائمة التفتقات النقدية-الإفصاحات

تشمل التعديلات المحدودة ما تعلق بإضافة بعض الايضاحات حول المطلوبات الناتجة عن الأنشطة التمويلية والتي تشمل التغيرات النقدية وغير النقدية (مثل أرباح أو خسائر العملات الأجنبية). لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة للشركة.

تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٢) "ضريبة الدخل": الاعتراف بالموجودات للضريبة المؤجلة الناتجة عن الخسائر الغير معترف بها

تشمل التعديلات المحدودة ما تعلق بقانون ضريبة الدخل وإذا ما كان يقيد مصادر الربح الضريبي والتي يمكن الاستفادة منها لتخفيض الفروقات الزمنية المؤقتة عند عكسها. بالإضافة إلى بعض التعديلات المحدودة الاخرى، لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة للشركة.

شركة الضمان للاستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ (غير مدققة)

(٣) استثمار في شركة حليفة

يمثل هذا البند حصة الشركة من حقوق ملكية شركة الشرق للمشاريع الاستثمارية المساهمة العامة المحدودة - فندق هوليدي ان "عمان" والبالغة نسبتها ٢٦.٣٪ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦: ٢٦.٣٪). حيث تمتلك الشركة ٤١٦٤١٥٣ سهمًا كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦: ٤١٦٤١٥٣ سهم) من رأسمال شركة الشرق للمشاريع الاستثمارية المساهمة العامة المحدودة بقيمة سوقية بلغت ٥٨٧١ر٥٠٠ كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦: ٣٠٦ر٣٢٨٨ دينار).

ان الحركة على بند استثمار في شركة حليفة كما يلي:

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (مدققة)
٥٢٤١١٣٧ر	٥٣٣٩١٩٥ر
١٩٠٧١٢ر	١٤٠ر٤٥٧
١٠ر٤٥٨	(٣٠ر٣٠٨)
-	(٢٠٨ر٢٠٧)
٥٤٤٢٣٠٧ر	٥٢٤١١٣٧ر
الرصيد في بداية الفترة/ السنة	
حصة الشركة من نتائج أعمال الشركة الحليفة	
حصة الشركة من التغير في احتياطي القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية للشركة الحليفة	
توزيعات أرباح	
الرصيد في نهاية الفترة/ السنة	

يوضح الجدول التالي ملخص المعلومات المالية حول استثمار الشركة في شركة الشرق للمشاريع الاستثمارية:

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	الاستثمار في الشركة الحليفة
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (مدققة)	
٣٨٨١٧٣٨ر	٥٢٣٥١٤٥ر	موجودات متداولة
١٧٤٥٥٧٧٧ر	١٥٢٤٠٦٨١ر	موجودات غير متداولة
(٧١٤ر٠٩١)	(٦٦٧ر٥٧٨)	مطلوبات متداولة
٢٠٦٢٣ر٤٢٤	١٩٨٠٨ر٢٤٨	حقوق الملكية
%٢٦.٣	%٢٦.٣	نسبة الملكية
٥٤٤٢٣٠٧ر	٥٢٤١١٣٧ر	قيمة الاستثمار

شركة الضمان للاستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ (غير مدققة)

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (مدققة)	
٤٠٧٣٥٨٤	٤٧٥٧٩٨٩	إيرادات التشغيل
(١٣٠٤٧٩١)	(١٦٦٩١٦٤)	تكاليف التشغيل
(١٩٥٨١٠٠)	(٢٥٦٢٧٤٩)	مصاريف إدارية، صيانة، تسويق واستهلاكات
٩٦٣٩٦	١٤٦٥٢٤	إيرادات أخرى
٩٠٦٣٨٩	٦٧٢٦٠٠	ربح الفترة قبل الضريبة
(١٧٣٦١٢)	(١٣٢٩٢١)	مصروف ضريبة الدخل
٧٣٢٧٧٧	٥٣٩٦٧٩	ربح الفترة
١٩٠٧١٢	١٤٠٤٥٧	حصة الشركة من ربح الفترة

(٤) نقد ولرصد لدى البنوك

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (مدققة)	
٩٠٠	-	نقد في الصندوق
٢٤٤١٣١	١٢٨٣٤٩	ودائع تستحق خلال ثلاثة أشهر*
٢٤٥٠٣١	١٢٨٣٤٩	ودائع قصيرة الأجل تستحق خلال فترة تزيد عن ثلاثة أشهر*
٢٣٥١٦٨٩	٢٤٣٥١١٤	النقد وما في حكمه
٢٥٩٦٧٢٠	٢٥٦٣٤٦٣	

* تراوحت الفائدة السنوية على الودائع خلال التسعة الأشهر المنتهية من العام ٢٠١٧ ما بين ٣٪ - ٤,٨٥٪ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦: ٢٥٪ - ٣٥٪).

(٥) الاحتياطات القانونية

لم تقيم الشركة باقتطاع الاحتياطات القانونية والرسوم حسب احكام القانون والتعليمات السارية المفعول حيث ان هذه القوائم قوائم مرحلية.

شركة الضمان للاستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ (غير مدققة)

(٦) ضريبة الدخل

إن الحركة على بند مخصص ضريبة الدخل هي كما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
١٨,٩٥١ (٣,٣٥٠)	١٥,٦٠١ -	رصيد بداية الفترة/ السنة
١٥,٦٠١	١٥,٦٠١	المحرر من المخصص
		رصيد نهاية الفترة/ السنة

لم يتم احتساب ضريبة دخل للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ و ٢٠١٦ وذلك لوجود خسائر مدورة في سنوات سابقة وذلك وفقاً لقانون ضريبة الدخل رقم (٣٤) لسنة ٢٠١٤.

حصلت الشركة على مخالصة نهائية من دائرة ضريبة الدخل عن أعمال الشركة في عمان حتى نهاية السنة المالية ٢٠١٥ باستثناء السنة المالية ٢٠١٠ والتي هي مستأنفة لدى المحكمة ولا زالت منظورة لدى المحكمة.

حصلت الشركة على مخالصة نهائية من دائرة ضريبة الدخل عن أعمال الشركة في مدينة العقبة حتى عام ٢٠١٢.

قامت الشركة بتقديم كشف التقدير الذاتي عن أعمال الشركة في مدينة العقبة للأعوام ٢٠١٣ و ٢٠١٤ و ٢٠١٥ و ٢٠١٦، وقامت دائرة ضريبة الدخل بمراجعة سجلات الشركة المحاسبية. ولم تصدر قرارها حتى تاريخ اعداد القوائم المالية.

لم تقم إدارة الشركة بقيد الموجودات الضريبية المؤجلة كونها غير جوهرية ولعدم تيقن إدارة الشركة من الاستفادة منها في المستقبل القريب.

(٧) الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة للسهم من ربح الفترة

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٦		للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧		
٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧	
١٧٥,٥٩١	٢٥٦,٤٦٢	١٠٠,١٦١	٢٠٥,٩٠٣	ربح الفترة (دينار)
١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	المتوسط المرجح لعدد الاسهم (سهم)
فلس/ دينار	فلس/ دينار	فلس/ دينار	فلس/ دينار	
٠/٠١٨	٠/٠٢٦	٠/٠١٠	٠/٠٢١	الحصة الأساسية للسهم من ربح الفترة

إن الحصة المخفضة للسهم من ربح الفترة مساوية للحصة الأساسية للسهم.

شركة الضمان للاستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ (غير مدققة)

(٨) للقضايا

لا يوجد أي قضايا مقامة على الشركة كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧. بلغت قيمة القضايا المقامة من الشركة على الغير ٢٢٨٢٠٩ دينار كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ (٢٠١٦: ٢١٤٢٤ دينار).

(٩) معلومات القطاعات

قطاع الأعمال يمثل مجموعة من الموجودات والعمليات التي تشترك معا في تقديم منتجات أو خدمات خاضعة لمخاطر وعوائد تختلف عن تلك المتعلقة بقطاعات أعمال أخرى.

القطاع الجغرافي يرتبط في تقديم منتجات أو خدمات في بيئة اقتصادية محددة خاضعة لمخاطر وعوائد تختلف عن تلك المتعلقة بقطاعات عمل في بيئات اقتصادية.

إن نشاط الشركة يتكون من قطاع اقتصادي واحد يمثل إيرادات ومصاريف مشروع العقبة بالإضافة الى مصاريف مكتب عمان واعضاء مجلس الادارة، ولا يوجد قطاعات أعمال أخرى، كما لا تقوم الشركة بأي نشاط تجاري آخر. وفيما يلي ملخص للأعمال:

المنطقة الاقتصادية الخاصة/العقبة	عمان	المجموع
دينار	دينار	دينار
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧-		
إيرادات تشغيلية	-	٣٤٣,٨٧٩
مصاريف تشغيلية	-	(٢٤٢,٧٤٦)
حصة الشركة من نتائج أعمال الشركة الحليفة	١٩٠,٧١٢	١٩٠,٧١٢
إيرادات فوائد بنكية	٨٠,١٥٢	٨٠,١٥٢
مصاريف إدارية	(١٤٦,٦٥٣)	(١٤٦,٦٥٣)
توزيعات أرباح	١٠,٨٥٥	١٠,٨٥٥
مخصص ديون مشكوك في تحصيلها	-	(٦,٢٨٢)
مخصص شيكات وكمبيالات برسم التحصيل	-	(١٠,٧٠٢)
إيرادات أخرى	-	٣٧,٢٤٧
ربح الفترة	١٣٥,٠٦٦	٢٥٦,٤٦٢
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٦-		
إيرادات تشغيلية	-	٣٢١,٦٩٢
مصاريف تشغيلية	-	(٢٣٦,٨١١)
حصة الشركة من نتائج أعمال الشركة الحليفة	١٣٠,٠٥٧	١٣٠,٠٥٧
إيرادات فوائد بنكية	٧٠,٧٧٩	٧٠,٧٧٩
مصاريف إدارية	(١٤٢,٥٩٣)	(١٤٢,٥٩٣)
توزيعات أرباح	٩,١٥١	٩,١٥١
المسترد من مخصص ذمم مشكوك في تحصيلها	-	١٧,٨٨٩
مخصص شيكات وكمبيالات برسم التحصيل	-	(١,٠٥٣)
إيرادات أخرى	-	٦,٤٨٠
ربح الفترة	٦٧,٣٩٤	١٧٥,٥٩١

تمتلك الشركة ٤١٦٤١٥٣ سهماً (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦: ٤١٦٤١٥٣ سهماً) في شركة الشرق للمشاريع المساهمة العامة المحدودة أي ما نسبته ٢٦,٣٪ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦: ٢٦,٣٪) من رأسمال الشركة بقيمة سوقية ٥٦٤,٨٧١ دينار كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦: ٣٠٦,٣٢٨ دينار).

AL-DAMAN FOR INVESTMENTS COMPANY

PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY

UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 SEPTEMBER 2017



**Building a better
working world**



Building a better
working world

Ernst & Young Jordan
P.O.Box 1140
Amman 11118
Jordan

Tel : 00 962 6580 0777/00 962 6552 6111
Fax: 00 962 6553 8300
www.ey.com/me

**Report on Review of Interim Condensed Financial Statements
To the Board of Directors of
Al-Daman for Investments Company- Public Shareholding Company
Amman - Jordan**

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed financial statements of Al-Daman for Investments Company - Public Shareholding Company (the "Company") as at 30 September 2017, comprising of the interim statement of financial position as at 30 September 2017 and the related interim statements of income, comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the nine month period then ended and explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed financial statements based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

Amman – Jordan
26 October 2017

Ernst & Young

AL-DAMAN FOR INVESTMENTS COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

	Notes	30 September 2017 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2016 JD (Audited)
<u>ASSETS</u>			
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Property and equipment		18,551	22,735
Investments properties		2,088,982	2,148,721
Projects in progress		112,051	19,051
Investments in associate	3	5,442,307	5,241,137
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		261,858	262,609
		<u>7,923,749</u>	<u>7,694,253</u>
CURRENT ASSETS			
Checks and promissory notes under collection		164,927	159,055
Inventories		240	240
Accounts receivable		94,523	96,888
Other current assets		134,151	124,684
Cash and bank balances	4	2,596,720	2,563,463
		<u>2,990,561</u>	<u>2,944,330</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u><u>10,914,310</u></u>	<u><u>10,638,583</u></u>
<u>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</u>			
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Paid in capital		10,000,000	10,000,000
Statutory reserve	5	299,090	299,090
Voluntary reserve	5	102,405	102,405
Fair value reserve		(7,379)	(6,627)
Company's share of fair value reserve of an associate		(159,695)	(170,153)
Retained earnings		536,833	280,371
NET EQUITY		<u><u>10,771,254</u></u>	<u><u>10,505,086</u></u>
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Other current liabilities		127,455	117,896
Income tax provision	6	15,601	15,601
TOTAL LIABILITIES		<u><u>143,056</u></u>	<u><u>133,497</u></u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		<u><u>10,914,310</u></u>	<u><u>10,638,583</u></u>

The attached notes from 1 to 9 form an integral part of these financial statements

AL-DAMAN FOR INVESTMENTS COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017 (UNAUDITED)

	Notes	For the three months ended 30 September		For the nine months ended 30 September	
		2017	2016	2017	2016
		JD	JD	JD	JD
Operating revenues		123,672	128,450	343,879	321,692
Operating expenses		(80,098)	(88,024)	(242,746)	(236,811)
Operating profit		43,574	40,426	101,133	84,881
Interest income		29,022	20,994	80,152	70,779
Share of profit of an associate	3	140,908	65,469	190,712	130,057
Dividends income		-	-	10,855	9,151
Administrative expenses		(46,106)	(40,065)	(146,653)	(142,593)
Recovery from (Provision) for doubtful debts		8,111	7,693	(6,282)	17,889
Provision for checks and promissory notes under collection		(6,778)	198	(10,702)	(1,053)
Other revenues		37,172	5,446	37,247	6,480
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD		205,903	100,161	256,462	175,591
		<u>JD/Fils</u>	<u>JD/Fils</u>	<u>JD/Fils</u>	<u>JD/Fils</u>
Basic and diluted earnings per share from the profit of the period	7	<u>0/021</u>	<u>0/010</u>	<u>0/026</u>	<u>0/018</u>

The attached notes from 1 to 9 form an integral part of these financial statements

AL-DAMAN FOR INVESTMENTS COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017 (UNAUDITED)

	For the three months ended 30 September		For the nine months ended 30 September	
	2017	2016	2017	2016
	JD	JD	JD	JD
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD	205,903	100,161	256,462	175,591
ADD: OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME NOT TO BE RECLASSIFIED TO PROFIT OR LOSS IN SUBSEQUENT PERIOD				
Changes in fair value	(10,339)	7,455	(752)	(2,100)
Changes in fair value reserve of an associate	3,612	4,316	10,458	(17,309)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD	<u>199,176</u>	<u>111,932</u>	<u>266,168</u>	<u>156,182</u>

The attached notes from 1 to 9 form an integral part of these financial statements

AL-DAMAN FOR INVESTMENTS COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017 (UNAUDITED)

	Paid in capital	Statutory reserve	Voluntary reserve	Fair value reserve	Company's share of fair value reserve of an associate	Retained earnings*	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
30 September 2017 -							
Balance at 1 January 2017	10,000,000	299,090	102,405	(6,627)	(170,153)	280,371	10,505,086
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	256,462	256,462
Changes in fair value reserve	-	-	-	(752)	-	-	(752)
Company's share of fair value reserve of an associate	-	-	-	-	10,458	-	10,458
Total Comprehensive Income for the period	-	-	-	(752)	10,458	256,462	266,168
Dividends	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance at 30 September 2017	10,000,000	299,090	102,405	(7,379)	(159,695)	536,833	10,771,254
30 September 2016 -							
Balance at 1 January 2016	10,000,000	280,211	102,405	(7,048)	(139,845)	610,469	10,846,192
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	175,591	175,591
Changes in fair value reserve	-	-	-	(2,100)	-	-	(2,100)
Company's share of fair value reserve of an associate	-	-	-	-	(17,309)	-	(17,309)
Total Comprehensive Income for the period	-	-	-	(2,100)	(17,309)	175,591	156,182
Dividends	-	-	-	-	-	(500,000)	(500,000)
Balance at 30 September 2016	10,000,000	280,211	102,405	(9,148)	(157,154)	286,060	10,502,374

*An amount of JD 152,316 is restricted from the retained earnings, which represents the negative balance of fair value reserves and Company share of fair value reserve of an associate.

The attached notes from 1 to 9 form an integral part of these financial statements

AL-DAMAN FOR INVESTMENTS COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017 (Unaudited)

		For the nine months ended 30 September	
	Notes	2017	2016
		JD	JD
<u>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</u>			
Profit for the period		256,462	175,591
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation		48,745	48,124
Provision for (recovery) from doubtful debts		6,282	(17,889)
Provision for checks and promissory notes under collection		10,702	1,053
Share of profit of an associate	3	(190,712)	(130,057)
Interest income		(80,152)	(70,779)
Loss from disposal of investments properties		16,149	-
Dividends income		(10,855)	(9,151)
Working capital changes:			
Inventories		-	41
Accounts receivable		(3,917)	(16,122)
Checks and promissory notes under collection		(16,574)	5,300
Other current assets		(12,486)	85,653
Other current liabilities		9,559	(34,015)
Net cash flows from operating activities		33,203	37,749
<u>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</u>			
Deposits at banks with maturity of more than 3 months	4	(2,351,689)	320,259
Purchases of property and equipment and investments properties		(972)	(24,679)
Dividends from associate		-	208,207
Projects in progress		(93,000)	(7,281)
Interest income received		83,171	27,295
Dividends received		10,855	9,151
Net cash (used in) flows from investing activities		(2,351,635)	532,952
<u>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</u>			
Dividends paid		-	(500,000)
Net cash used in financing activities		-	(500,000)
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents		(2,318,432)	70,701
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January		2,563,463	216,972
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT SEPTEMBER 30	4	245,031	287,673

The attached notes from 1 to 9 form an integral part of these financial statements

(1) GENERAL

Al-Daman for Investments Company ("The Company") was established and registered on 17th April 1993, as a Public Shareholding Company. The paid in capital is JD 10,000,000 divided into 10,000,000 share at par value of (JD 1) each.

The Company's main objectives are to invest in projects, other companies, securities, and investing the Company's cash in real estate industry.

The interim condensed financial statements were authorized for issuance by the board of directors in their meeting held on 26 October 2017.

(2-1) BASIS OF PREPARATION FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The interim condensed financial statements for the Nine months ended 30 September 2017 have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting".

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for the financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income which have been measured at fair value as of the date of the financial statements.

The interim condensed financial statements do not contain all information and disclosures required for the financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements as of 31 December 2016. In addition, the result of the nine months period ended 30 September 2017 are not necessarily indicative of the result that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2017.

(2-2) CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Company's annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016, except for the adoption of new standards effective as of 1 January 2017.

Amendments to IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows: Disclosure Initiative

Limited amendments which require entities to provide disclosures about changes in their liabilities arising from financing activities, including both changes arising from cash flows and non-cash changes (such as foreign exchange gains or losses). However, the adoption of these amendments have no impact on the Group's consolidated interim condensed financial statements.

Amendments to IAS 12 Income Taxes: Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Un-recognised Losses

Limited amendments to clarify that an entity needs to consider whether tax law restricts the sources of taxable profits against which it may make deductions on the reversal of that deductible temporary difference and some other limited amendments, the adoption of these amendments have no impact on the Group's consolidated interim condensed financial statements.

(3) INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATE

This item represents the Company share in Al-Sharq for projects investments PLC. – Holiday Inn Amman Hotel of approximately 26.03% (31 December 2016: 26.03%), the Company owns 4,164,153 shares as of 30 September 2017 (31 December 2016: 4,164,153 shares) from the capital of

Al-Sharq for investment projects PLC with a fair value of JD 5,871,456 as of 30 September 2017 (31 December 2016: JD 8,328,306).

Movement on the investment in associate were as follow:

	30 September 2017 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2016 JD (Audited)
Balance at the beginning of the period / year	5,241,137	5,339,195
Share of profit of an associate	190,712	140,457
Share of the change in fair value reserve of financial assets of an associate	10,458	(30,308)
Dividends received	-	(208,207)
Balance at the end of the period / year	5,442,307	5,241,137

AL-DAMAN FOR INVESTMENTS COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 SEPTEMBER 2017 (Unaudited)

The following schedules illustrate summarize financial information for the Company investment in Alsharq Company for projects investments:

	30 September 2017 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2016 JD (Audited)
Current assets	3,881,738	5,235,145
Non-Current assets	17,455,777	15,240,681
Current Liabilities	(714,091)	(667,578)
Net Equity	20,623,424	19,808,248
Percentage of ownership	26.03%	26.03%
Net investment	5,442,307	5,241,137

	30 September 2017 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2016 JD (Audited)
Operating revenues	4,073,584	4,757,989
Operating expenses	(1,304,791)	(1,669,164)
Administrative, maintenance, marketing and depreciation expenses	(1,958,800)	(2,562,749)
Others revenues	96,396	146,524
Profit for the period before tax	906,389	672,600
Income tax expense	(173,612)	(132,921)
Profit for the period	732,777	539,679
Company's share of profit for the period	190,712	140,457

(4) CASH AND BANK BALANCES

	30 September 2017 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2016 JD (Audited)
Cash on hand	900	-
Deposits maturing within 3 months*	244,131	128,349
	245,031	128,349
Short term deposits maturing within a period more than 3 months*	2,351,689	2,435,114
Cash and cash equivalents	2,596,720	2,563,463

* During the period ended in 30 September 2017, deposits at banks earned interest at a rate range between 3% and 4.85% (31 December 2016: 1.25% and 3.5%).

(5) LEGAL RESERVES

The company did not deduct legal fees and reserves in accordance with the effective laws and instructions as these financial statements are interim financial statements.

(6) INCOME TAX

Movement on income tax provision were as follows:

	30 September 2017	31 December 2016
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Audited)
Balance at the beginning of the period / year	15,601	18,951
Released from provision	-	(3,350)
Balance at the end of the period / year	15,601	15,601

No provision for income tax was calculated for the periods ended 30 September 2017 and 2016 due to the accumulated losses from prior years accordance with the Income Tax Law No. (34) of 2014.

The Company reached a final settlement with the income and sales tax department for its operations in Amman for the years up to 2015, except for the financial year of 2010, which is still under court review.

The Company reached a settlement with the income and sales tax department for its operations in Aqaba for the years up to 2012.

The Company filed its tax returns for its operations in Aqaba for the years 2013, 2014, 2015 and 2016, which have been reviewed by the income and sales tax department, but has not made its decisions until the date of the preparation of the financial statements.

The Company's management has not recorded the deferred tax assets as it is not material and because of uncertainty of its benefit in the near future.

(7) BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

	For the three months ended 30 September		For the nine months ended 30 September	
	2017	2016	2017	2016
Profit for the year (JD)	205,903	100,161	256,462	175,591
Weighted average number of shares (Share)	10,000,000	10,000,000	10,000,000	10,000,000
	JD/ Fils	JD/ Fils	JD/ Fils	JD/ Fils
Basic earnings per share	0/021	0/010	0/026	0/018

The diluted earnings per share equals the basic earnings per share.

(8) LEGAL CLAIMS

No law suits against the Company as of 30 September 2017. The amount of the lawsuits filed by the Company against others amounted to 228,209 JD as of 30 September 2017 (2016: JD 214,424).

(9) SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Business segment represents a group of assets and operations that work together to provide products or services that are subjected to risk and returns that differ from that related to other business segments.

The geographical segment is linked to providing products or services in a specific economical environment subjected to risks and returns that differ from those related to business in economical environment.

AL-DAMAN FOR INVESTMENTS COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 SEPTEMBER 2017 (Unaudited)

The Company's activities consists of one economical segment which represents revenues and expenses on the Aqaba project in addition to Amman office expenses, and the Board of Directors. There are no other segments, also the Company is not involved in any other trade activity, and the following is a summary of operations:

	2017		
	Amman	Private economic zone / Aqaba	Total
	JD	JD	JD
30 September 2017:			
Operating revenues	-	343,879	343,879
Operating expenses	-	(242,746)	(242,746)
Share of profit of an associate	190,712	-	190,712
Interest income	80,152	-	80,152
Administrative expenses	(146,653)	-	(146,653)
Dividends income	10,855	-	10,855
(Provision) for recovery from doubtful debts	-	(6,282)	(6,282)
Provision for Checks and promissory note under collection	-	(10,702)	(10,702)
Other revenue	-	37,247	37,247
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD	135,066	121,396	256,462
	2016		
	Amman	Private economic zone / Aqaba	Total
	JD	JD	JD
30 September 2016:			
Operating revenues	-	321,692	321,692
Operating expenses	-	(236,811)	(236,811)
Share profit of an associate	130,057	-	130,057
Interest income	70,779	-	70,779
Administrative expenses	(142,593)	-	(142,593)
Dividends income	9,151	-	9,151
Recovered from for doubtful debts	-	17,889	17,889
Provision for Checks and promissory note under collection	-	(1,053)	(1,053)
Other revenue	-	6,480	6,480
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD	67,394	108,197	175,591

The Company owns 4,164,153 shares (31 December 2016: 4,164,153 shares) in AL-Sharq for projects investments PLC. – Holiday Inn Hotel which is equivalent to approximately 26.03% (31 December 2016: 26.03%) from Al-Sharq for project investments PLC's capital with a fair value of 5,871,456 JD as of 30 September 2017 (31 December 2016: 8,328,306).